
[- COUNCIL 9] COMMUNICATION 

AGENDA TITLE: Conduct a Public Hearing to consider the appeal from Richard Galantine seeking 
relief from the Notice and Order to Repair dated October 16, 1996, for his property 
located at 31 1 Cherry Street, Lodi 

MEETING DATE: March 5, 1997 

PREPARED BY: Community Development Director 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the City Council conduct a Public Hearing to consider the appeal from 
Richard Galantine that he not have to make the necessary repairs to the 
dwelling unit and structure to eliminate substandard and deteriorated 
conditions and thereby meet the minimum requirements set by the Uniform 

Housing Code. Further, it is recommended that the City Council uphold the actions of the Community 
Improvement Division by overruling the appeal and order Mr. Galantine to make all necessary repairs in 
order to bring the structure and dwelling into compliance with minimum housing standards. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: On October 10, 1996, after receiving a report of a substandard 
dwelling at a property located at the dead end of Cherry Street, off 
of Central Avenue, and a referral by a Building Division inspector 
who was responding to the property for a roofing inspection, 

Community Improvement Division staff responded to the subject address for a housing investigation. 
The initial investigation found a single-story, wood frame dwelling that appeared to be extremely 
rundown, with the exception of a new roof that was being installed. Further investigation found evidence 
of a deteriorated and inadequate foundation system, deteriorated floor joists, and deteriorated and 
improper framing of walls within the dwelling unit. It was also noted that some plumbing drain 
installations had been done, that did not fall within the scope of the existing roofing permit, or any 
previous permit. Additional inspection also found that the southeast corner of the structure, which at one 
time was a covered porch area, was now improperly enclosed with framing and exterior siding, thereby 
creating an illegal conversion which eliminated a window providing the required light and ventilation for 
an adjacent room. For these reasons, a Notice and Order to Repair was issued to the property owner, 
Mr. Galantine, on October 16, 1996, and mailed to him via certified mail, which he received on October 
19. 1996. 

Mr. Galantine has acknowledged to staff that there is additional dry rot and deterioration within the 
structure but he contends that the repairs that he is making is sufficient to make the dwelling “habitable” 
by his standards, and that “[the building] will be better than when he first got it,” and that he should not 
have to make the additional repairs required in the Notice and Order to Repair. 

APPROVED: I cc9705 02/26/97 I 



DISCUSSION: Section 201.3 of the Uniform Housing Code establishes the property owner as 
responsible for any violations of the Housing Code and the required maintenance to correct those 
violations, as well as to maintain the building in a structurally sound, and safe and sanitary condition. 

Furthermore, Section 202 of the Uniform Housing Code declares any building, or portion thereof, as a 
public nuisance if substandard conditions are determined to exist. The initial inspection of the building 
found deteriorated or inadequate foundation framing members, floor joists and interior wall framing, which 
are defined as structural hazards in Section 1001.3 of the Uniform Housing Code. That inspection also 
found that due to some modifications and installations without the necessary building, plumbing or 
electrical permits, there existed conditions defined as inadequate sanitation, hazardous plumbing and 
improper occupancy, according to Sections 1001.2, 1001.6, and 1001.14, respectively, of the Uniform 
Housing Code. 

Certain conditions found during that initial inspection also indicated the need for further inspection once 
certain deteriorated materials or members or other materials were removed to allow access to determine 
the full extent of deterioration. 

The aforementioned structural hazards, inadequate sanitation, hazardous plumbing, and improper 
occupancy, both individually and collectively, represent conditions which deem the structure to be 
substandard, and thereby a public nuisance. 

Staff recommends that the City Council affirm the findings and conditions that the building, or portions 
thereof, are unsafe and a public nuisance and that the appeal be overruled and an order be issued, and 
certified by the City Clerk, that the building be repaired as required by the Notice and Order dated 
October 16, 1996. 

FUNDING: None Required 
A 

Konradt Bartlam 
Community Development Director 

Prepared by Joseph Wood, Community Improvement Manager 

KBIJWIjw 

Attachments 

cc: City Attorney 
Eastside Improvement Committee 
Richard Galantine 
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CITY CO U NCI L 

DAVID P. WARNER, Mayor 
PHILLIP A. PENNINO 

RAY G.  DAVENPORT 
STEPHEN J. MANN 
JACK A. SIEGLOCK 

Mayor Pro Tempore 

H. DlXON FLYNN 
City Manager 

JENNIFER M. 
PERRIN 

CITY OF L O D I  
CITY HALL, 221 WEST PINE STREET City Clsrk 

P.O. BOX 3006 
LODI, CALIFORNIA 95241-1910 

(209)  333 -671  1 
FAX (209)  333-6842 

RANDALL A. HAYS 
City Attorney 

NOTICE h i  ORDER 
(U.H.C. SECTIONZIOZ) 

October 16, 1996 

Richard Galantine 
2446 Grenoble Ct. 
Lodi, CA4 95242 

Page 1 of 3 

Subiect Address: 31 1 CHERRY STREET - PARCEL NO. 047-140-26 

An inspection of the above-mentioned propeny was made by the Communiry Development 
Depamnent and the violations listed in attached Notice and Order have been found and must be 
corrected to bring h s  property into compliance with the Uniform Housing Code. Compliance is 
not limited to code violations cited, but to all applicable codes required and necessary to bring this 
property into compliance. If permits are required for the repairs or demolition, such pennit(s) must 
be obtained within 30 days from the City of Lodi, Community Development Department at 221 
West Pine Street, Lodi, California, 95240. All work is to commence withm 30 days and be 
completed within 90 days from the date of this Notice and Order. Failure to commence repairs or 
obtain required permits for repair or demolition within the 3 days or failure to complete repairs or 
demolition withn the time period specified above may result in (1) an order being issued that the 
building be vacated and posted to prevent further occupancy until the work is completed, and (2) 
the Building Official may proceed to cause the work to be done and charge the costs thereof against 
the property or its owner. 

Any person having record title or legal interest in this property may appeal fiom this Notice and 
Order to the City Council in accordance with section 15.23.040, Lodi rVIunicipal Code. Any appeal 
must be made in writing and submitted within 10 days from the date of mailing of this notice, This 
may be done by filling oui an application at the Community Development Department, 221 West 
Pine Street, Lodi, California. Failure to file such an appeal in accordance nith the provisions of 
sections 1524.040 of the Lodi Municipal Code shall constitute a waiver of all rights to an 
administrative hearing and adjudication of the Notice and Order or to any portion thereof. 



October 16, 1996 

Richard Galantine 
2346 Grenoble Ct. 
Lodi, CA 93242 

Page2of 3 

Subiect Address: 31 1 CHERRY STREET - PARCEL NO. 047-140-26 

Your maintenance of substandard housing may subject you to loss of deductions for interest, 
depreciation, taxes, and amortization pursuant to the Rzvenue and Taxation Code of the State of 
California, sections 17274 and 34436.5. 

NOTE: Failure to abate will result in reinspection fee(s) for each inspection until compliance is 
obtained. The amount charged for reinspection(s) is determined by the fee schedule of the 
individual departments. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Joseph Wood 
at (209) 333-6800 x 467. 

C O M I ~ I ' I T Y  DEVELOP-VLENT DEPARTMENT 

J ~ S E P H  W O O D , ~ + @ E R  
C OMMUNTY IMPROVEMENT DIVISION 



October 16, 1996 

Richard Galantine 
2436 Grenoble Ct. 
Lodi, CA 95242 

Page 3 of 3 

Subiect Address: 31 1 CHERRY STREET - PARCEL NO. 047-1 40-26 

1. 

2 .  

J .  

4. 

3 .  

Replace the deteriorated and inadequate foundation for the entire structure in an approved 
manner. 
Uniform Housing Code Section 1001.3.1 
Remove all deteriorated floor framing and support members and allow further inspection 
before replacing all deteriorated material in an approved manner. 
Uniform Housing Code Section 1001.2.2 
Remove all dettriorated andor improper wall, ceiling and roof framing and allow further 
inspection before replacing all deteriorated or improper material in an approved manner. 
Uniform Housing Code Section 1001.3.4 
Uniform Housing Code Section 1001.3.6 
Allow further inspection of all plumbing installations to insure compliance with applicable 
codes. 
Uniform Housing Code Section 1001.6 
Remove all wall material in the front porch that was improperly installed without a permit, 
and reinstall the required framing, electrical receptacles and windows to meet current 
requirements for habirabIe rooms; or return the porch to its original conf ip t ion  and use. 
Uniform Housing Code Section 1001.14 

GENER4L NOTES 

6. The dwelling unit is currently uninhabitable due to the substandard conditions listed; and 
therefore will not be allowed to be reoccupied until such time that all violauons, includins 
those found during subsequent inspections, are properly corrected and inspscted.by this 
Department. 



201-202 

Chapter 2 
ENFORCEMENT 

1994. .rFORM HOUSING CODE 

SECTION 201 - GENERAL 
201.1 Authority. The building official is hereby authorized and directed to enforce all of the pro- 
visions of this code. For such purposes. the building official shall have the powers of a law enforce- 
I 1 ic 11 t o ll'iccr. 

'llic Iwildiiig oUici;ti sli; i l l  I I ; I V C '  I I I C  I ) O L V C * I '  I ( *  I ~ L * I I ~ I C ' I ~  i i i t ~ , i . i ) t . ~ t ~ i l i o i i s  01' Illis co(Ic ;111tl to ;t(lo~~t :III(I 
ciil'orcc I-i i lcs x i d  S I I ~ ~ ~ ~ I C I I I ~ I I ~ ~ I I  rcgr i l~ t  iotis i t i  o i d ~ * r  to cl:it.ily l ltc :tI)plic:itioi\ of.its provisiotis. Such 
iiitcrpretatioiis, rules atid regulaliotis sliiill be it1 cuul'uriiiity with tlic intetiL and purpose ol'tliis code. 
201.2 Right of Entry. When i t  is necessary to make an inspection to enforce the provisions of this 
code, or when the building official has reasonable cause to believe that there exists in a building or 
upon a premises a condition which is contrary to or in violation of this code which makes the build- 
ing or premises unsafe, dangerous or hazardous, the building official may enter the building or 
premises at reasonable times to inspect or to perfonn the duties imposed by this code, provided that 
if such building or premises be occupied that credentials be presented to the occupant and entry 
requested. If such building or premises be unoccupied, the building official shall first make a rea- 
sonable effort to locate the owner or other person having charge or control of the building or prem- 
ises and request entry. If entry is refused, the building official shall have recourse to the remedies 
provided by law to secure entry. 
201.3 Responsibilities Defined. Owners reniain liable for violations of duties imposed by this 
code cvcn though ail ohligation is also iiii1x)scd 0 1 1  Ilic occupails ol' tlic huildirig. :i t id wcii though 
the owner has, by agreeinelit. itnpused uii the uccupatit thc duty dl'utxisliiiig recpircd eqitiptiicnt or 
of complying with this code. 

Buildings and structures and parts thereof shall be maintained in a safe and sanitary condition. 
The owner or the owner's designated agent shall be responsible for such maintenance. To determine 
compliance with this subsection. the building may be reinspected. 

Owners, in addition to being responsible for maintaining buildings in a sound structural condi- 
tion. shall be responsible for keeping that part of the building or premises which the owner occupies 
or conti-olx iri ;I clean, sanitary and safe condition, including the shared or public areas in a building 
containing two or more dwelling units. 

Owiicrs sliall, wlicti rcquircd by this cuclc. tlic health orcliiiaricc 01- thc health oll'iccr, furnish and 
maintain such approved sanitary facilities as required, and shall furnish and maintain approved de- 
vices, equipment or facilities for the prevention of insect and rodent infestation. and when infesta- 
tion has taken place, siiall be responsible for the extemiiiiation of any insects, rodents or otlier'pests 
when such extermination is not specifically made the responsibility of the occupant by law or rul- 
ing. 

Occupants of a dwelling unit .  in addition to being responsible for keeping in aclean, sanitary and 
safe condition that part of the dwelling or dwelling un i t  or premises which they occupy and control, 
sliall dispose of their rubbish, p r b a s e  and other organic waste in a manner required by the health 
ordinance and approved by the health officer. 

Occupants shall, when required by this code, the health ordinance or the health officer, furnish 
and maintain approved devices, equipment or facilities necessary to keep their premises safe and 
sanitary. 

SECTION 202 - SUBSTANDARD BUILDINGS 
Ruilcliiigs or portions thereof wliicli are tietelniiried to be substandard ;is defined in  this code are 
hereby declared to be public nuisances and sliall be abated by repair, rehabilitation, demolition or 
I-cnioval i n  accordance witli the procedure specified iri Chapter 1 1  of this code. 
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1994 UNIFORM HOUSI~.G CODE 1001-1 001.3 

Chapter 10 
SUBSTANDARD BUILDINGS 

SECTION 1001 - DEFINITION 

1001.1 General. Any building or portion thereof which is determined to be an unsafe building in 
nccordaiice with Scctioii 102 ol'llic Building Code: or m y  builcling or portion thereof, including any 
tlwclliiis i r i i i t .  giics~ i ' o o i i i  o r  sui ic ~ I ' I X ) O I ~ I S .  o r  I I I C  prciiiiscs o i l  wliicli 11ic S;II I IC is locatcrl, iri wliicli 
(1ici.c cxisls ariy ol'Iiic coiiclilioris ~clkrcricccl i i i  lliis sccliori 10 i I I I  cx lc i i l  IliilI ciitliirigcr-s [lit l i l t ,  limb, 
Iicaltli, propctty, sat'ciy ot wcll'arc ol'\lic public o r  tlic occupaiits ~licrcofsliall bc dccrricd and hcrcby 
are declared to be substandard buildings. 

1001.2 Inadequate Sanitation. Buildings or portions thereof shall be deemed substandard when 
they are unsanitary. lnadequate sanitation shall include, but not be limited to, the following: 

I .  Lack of, or improper water closet, lavatory, bathtub or shower in a dwelling uni t  or lodging 
house. 

2. Lack of, or improper water closets, lavatories and bathtubs or showers per number of guests in 
a hotel. 

3. Lack of, or improper kitchen sink in a dwelling unit. 
4, Lack of hot and cold running water to plumbing fixtures in a hotel. 
5 .  Lack of hot and cold running water LO plunibine, fixtures in  ;I dwelling iiriit or lodging lioiise. 
6. Lack of ariccjuatc ticatiiig I'acililics. 
7. Lack of, or improper operation of required ventilating equipment. 
8. Lack of minimum amounts of natural light and ventilation required by this code. 
9. Room and space dimensions less than required by this code. 
10. Lack of required electrical lighting. 
11. Dampness of habitable rooms. 
12. Infestation of insccts, vermin or  rodents as determined by the health officer. 
I 3. Ciciicw I (1  i l:ipiil:i[ i o i i  01' i i i i  p'ol~cr iiiuiiilciiaiicc. 

14. Lack of  coiitiectioii LO required sewage disposal system. 
15. Lack of adequate garbage and rubbish storage and removal facilities as determined by the 

health officer. 

1001.3 Structural Hazards. Buildings or portions thereof shall be deemed substandard when 
they are or contain structural hazards. Structural hazards shall include but not be limited to the fol- 
lowing: 

1 .  Deteriorated or inadequate foundations. 
2. Defective or deteriorated flooring or floor supports. 
3. Flooring or floor supports of insufficient size to carry imposed loads with safety. 
4. Members of walls. partitions or other vertical supports tha t  split. lean. list or buckle due to 

5 .  Members of walls, partitions or other vertical supports that itre of iiisut'l'icient size to carry 

6. Members ofceiliriss, roofs, ceiliiig and roof supports or other horizontal members which sag, 

dcl'cctivc inatcrial or clc'lci.iora[ioii. 

imposed loads with safety. 

split or buckle due to defective niaterial or deterioration. 

13 



1001.3-1001.12 1994 Uh.. JRM HOUSING CODE 

7. Members of ceilings, roofs, ceiling and roof supports, or other horizontal members that are of 

8. Fireplaces or chimneys which lisl, bulge or settle due to defective inaterial or deterioration. 
9. Fireplaces or chiiniieys which are of insufficient size or strength to carry imposed loads with 

safety. 

1001.4 Nuisance. Buildings or portions thereof in which there exists any nuisance as defined in 
this code are deemed substandard builrlirigs. 

100 1.5 IIa./.arclous 15lcct~-ici~l Wii-iiig. Ilcc~t~ical wiriiig wliicli was instnllcd in violation ol'codc 
iuliiii.ciiiciils i i i  cl'l'cc~ a1 llic liiiic 01. iiislal1:iIioii oi'clcclr.iciil wiring iiol iiistallcd iri  acuordancc with 
generally accepted coristruction practices in areas where no codes were in effect or which has not 
been maintairied in good condition or which is not being used in a safe manner shall be considered 
substandard. 

1001.6 Hazardous Plumbing. Plumbing which was installed in violation of code requirements 
in effect at the time of installation or plumbing not installed in accordance with generally accepted 
construction practices in  areas where no codes were in effect or which has not been maintained in 
good condition or which is not free of cross-connections or siphonage between fixtures shall be 
considered substandard. 

1001.7 Hazardous Mechanical Equipment. Mechanical equipment which was installed in vio- 
lation of code requirements in effect at the time of installation or mechanical equipment not in- 
stalled in accordance with generally accepted construction practices in areas where no codes were 
in cI'lCct or wliicli Iliis rioI Ixxt i  iiiaiiii;iiiicd i i i  gootl a ~ i c l  s;ilC coiitlilioii sl l i l l l  I W  coiisitlciul slIhs[;1ll- 
clarcl. 

1001.8 Faulty Weather Protection. Buildings or portions thereof sliall be considered substan- 
dard when they have faulty weather protection which shall include, but not be limited to. the follow- 
ing: 

insufficient size to carry imposed loads with safety. 

1 .  Deteriorated, crumbling or loose plaster. 

2. Deteriorated or ineffective waterproofing of exterior walls, roof, foundations or floors, in- 

3. Defective or lack of weathcr protection for exterior wall coverings. including lack of paint, or 

4. Broken, rotted, split or buckled exterior wall coverings or roof coverings. 

cluding broken windows or doors. 

\vcallwi.iiig cliic 10 I;ick ol. Ixiiiil or ollici- ; i~~~)rovctI p-olcclivc covcriiig. 

1001.9 Fire Hazard. Any building or portion thereof, device, apparatus. equipment. combustible 
waste or vegetation which, in the opinion of the chief of the fire department, is in such a condition as 
to cause a fire or exp[osion or provide a ready fuel to augment the spread arid intensity of fire or 
explosion arisirig from any cause shall be considered a substandard building. 

1001.10 Faulty Materials of Construction. Ttie use of materials of construction, except those 
which are specifically allowed or approved by this code and the Building Code. and which have 
been adeclii;i(cly iiiaintaiiiect iii good and safe condition, shall cmse a building to be substandard. 

1001.11 Hazardous or Unsanitary I'remises. The accurnulation of weeds, vegetation, junk, 
dead organic matter, debris, garbage, offal, rat harborages, stagnant water, combustible materials 
and similar materials or conditions on a premises constitutes fire, health or safety hazards which 
shall  be alxitccl iii ;iccorcI;iiicc w i t l i  tlic pix)ccclul-cs spccil'icd i i i  C'Ii;iplcr I 1 01' lliis crdc .  

1001.12 Inadeyuate Exits. Except for tliosc buildiiigs or portioiis LlieIcoI' wliicli liavc been pro- 
vided with adequate exit facilities conforming to the provisions of this code, buildings or portions 
(liereof whose exit facilities kvere installed iri violation of code requirements in effect at the time of 
tlleir coiistmctiun or whose exit t'ricilities have not been increased i n  number or width in relalion to 

14 



1994 UNIFORM HC UG CODE 1 001.1 2-1 001.1 4 

any increase in occupant load due to alterations, additions or  change in use or occupancy subse- 
quent to the time of construction shall be considered substandard. 

N o ~ \ ~ i ~ l i s ~ ~ i t i ~ l i t i ~  coiiip1i;incc will1 cotlc iulitiiciiiciils iii cl'l'ccl a1 Ihc lime o f  thcir construction, 
hu i I L I i 1 ig s 11 I. p ) 1.1 i 01 is [ Iic 1 . ~ 0  1' s I i;i I 1 bc c( ) t ih  i ( I  c red sit list ; I I  icla id w hei 1 t lic bu i Id i ng o Ilk ial I'i rids I I i:it 
an unsafe condition exists through an improper location of exits, a lack of an adequate number or  
width of exit, or  when other conditions exist which are dangerous to human life. 

1001.13 Inadequate Fire-protection o r  Firefighting Equipment. Buildings or portions thereof 
shall be considered substandard when they are not provided with the fire-resistive construction or  
fire-extinguishing systems or equipment required by this code, except those buildings or portions 
thereof which conformed with a11 applicable laws at the time of their construction and whose 
fire-resistive integrity and fire-extinguishing systems or equipment have been adequately main- 
tained and improved in relation to any increase in occupant load, alteration or addition, or any 
change in occupancy. 

1001.14 Improper Occupancy. All buildings or  portions thereof occupied for living, sleeping, 
cooking or dining purposes which were not designed or intended to be used for such occupancies 
shall be considered substandard. 

15 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Date: March 5,1997 

305 West Pine Street, Lodi 

For information regarding this notice please contact: 
Jennifer M. Perrin 

City Clerk 
Telephone: (209) 333-6702 

NOTICE OF CONTlNUED PUBLIC HEARING 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on Wednesday, March 5, 1997 at the hour of 7 : O O  
p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, the City Council will conduct a 
Public Hearing to consider the following matter: 

a) To hear the appeal from Richard Galantine regarding the Notice and Order 
to Repair dated October 16, 1996, for his property located at 311 Cherry 
Street, Lodi 

Information regarding this item may be obtained in the office of the Community 
Development Director at 221 West Pine Street, Lodi, California. All interested persons 
are invited to present their views and comments on this matter. Written statements may 
be filed with the City Clerk at any time prior to the hearing scheduled herein, and oral 
statements may be made at said hearing. 

If you challenge the subject matter in court, you may be limited to raising only those 
issues you or someone else raised at the Public Hearing described in this notice or in 
written correspondence delivered to the City Clerk, 221 West Pine Street, at or prior to the 
Public Hearing. 

By Order of the Lodi City Council: 

->%,%a- ifer M., ; rrin 

Dated: February 19,1997 

F d  as to form: ~ 

L d M  

.:- - . ,-- Randall A. Hays 
City Attorney 

J \CINCLRWORMS\NOTCDD DOC 215’97 



DECLARATION OF MAILING 

Public Hearina: GALANTINE APPEAL 

On February 20, 1997 in the City of Lodi, San Joaquin County, California, I deposited in 
the United States mail, envelopes with first-class postage prepaid thereon, containing a 
copy of the Notice attached hereto, marked Exhibit “A’; said envelopes were addressed 
as is more particularly shown on Exhibit “B” attached hereto. 

There is a regular daily communication by mail between the City of Lodi, California, and 
the places to which said envelopes were addressed. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on February 20, 1997, at Lodi, California. 

Jennifer M. Perrin 
City Clerk 

Linda S. Nichols 
Administrative Clerk 

decmail/forms 
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CITY COUNCIL 

PHILLIP A. PENNINO. Mayor 
JACK A. SIEGLOCK 

KEITH LAND 
STEPHEN J. MANN 
DAVID P. WARNER 

Mayor Pro Tempore 
CITY OF LODI 

CITY HALL, 221 WEST PINE STREET 
P.O. BOX 3006 

COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT DIVISION 
LODI, CALIFORNIA 95241-1910 

(209) 333-6823 
FAX (209) 333-6842 

April 11 , 1997 

Richard Galantine 
2446 Grenoble Court 
Lodi, CA 95242 
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311 CHERRY STREET - PARCEL NO. OL 7 - 1 ~  

rp q q 7  1 
H. DIXON FLYNN 

JENNIFER M. PERRIN 

RANDALL A. HAYS 

City Manager 

City Clerk 

City Attorney 

0-26 
ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

On March 5, 1997, the Lodi City Council, acting as the Board of 

Appeals, conducted a public hearing to hear your appeal regarding the 

Notice and Order that was issued on October 16, 1996, for the above- 

mentioned address, for which you listed as the owner of record. 

During that public hearing, the City Council heard and considered 

testimony &om you, from Community Development Department stafT, 

and fiom members of the public, in relation to the conditions that exist 

within the structure that warranted the issuance of the Notice and Order 

to repair. 



Richard Galantine 
2446 Grenoble Court' 
Lodi, CA 95242 

Page2of 2 

After full and fair consideration of the evidence and testimony received 

at that hearing, the City Council affirmed staffs findings and conditions 

that the building, or portion thereof, was unsafe and a public nuisance 

and thereby denied the appeal and issued the order, to be certified by the 

City Clerk, that the building or structure be repaired as required per the 

Notice and Order dated October 16, 1996. 

Pursuant to Section 1204 of the Uniform Housing Code, enforcement of 

the Notice and Order was stayed during the pendency of the appeal. 

The denial of this appeal thereby removes any stay of enforcement and 

affirms the requirements that permits be obtained and the required 

repairs commence within 30 days and be completed within 90 days 

from the date of this subsequent order from the City Council. 


